



Fluent Forever Bug Reports for English (Received Pronunciation) Pronunciation Trainer

Bugs Reviewed Prior to Version 3.0				
Bugs Reported	Date Reported	Fixed/Not Fixed	Reason	Gabe's Comments
The words with e ₁ (feɪs) diphtong instead of RP e ₁ (fɛɪs) on top of card 4.06/4.56 and 9.03/9.53 i already mentioned: rake vs lake (card 3.02/3.52); bane vs bean (4.01/4.51); fail vs veil (8.04/8.54); bill vs bail (11.02/11.52); ace RP vs ace GA (12.06/12.56); cape able vs capable (14.01/14.51); you're eating steak? vs you're eating steak. (16.01/16.51); faith vs face (16.03/16.53);	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	Replace EVERY instance of e ₁ with e ₁ , except for minimal pairs explicitly comparing RP to GA (GA should be e ₁). Those GA:RP comparisons are FACE, ACE (4.06, 4.56, 12.06, 12.56, I think)
Would gate in card 4.06 also be transcribed with e ₁ above? same for weigh in 4.07? layer in 23.09? chain in 21.08; birthday (25.03); potato (24.02); jail (25.08)	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	Replace EVERY instance of e ₁ with e ₁ , except for minimal pairs explicitly comparing RP to GA (GA should be e ₁). Those GA:RP comparisons are FACE, ACE (4.06, 4.56, 12.06, 12.56, I think)
Card 7.55 comparing RP and GA pronunciation of kitty seems to me missing aspiration, it is correct in 7.55 though	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	Sure, replace RP's 'kʰɪtɪ with 'kʰɪtʰɪ
There is a few i: american IPAs where if I understand correctly we should see ij email (20.08); sheet (21.04); wheel (22.1); steel 23.08 (i think it had i: originally; not sure if i changed it or was like that to start with, lost track unfortunately)	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	Replace ALL instances of ij with i: - looks like I'm using i: in the videos so that should be consistent.
mjuːˈziəm or mjuːˈziəm (21.02)	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	Sure, use u:
I see ʌ ₁ in a few places, but if I am not mistaken these should be ɑ ₁ diphtongs? pilot (21.05); missile (24.06); tie 22.08, necktie 8.04; strike (25.06); mine (25.09); satellite (26.01)	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	Agree, should be ɑ ₁ in these spots
'kʰɑːtən or 'kʰɑːtən	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	Use ɑ:
ləˈbɒɹɪtɪ or ləˈbɒɹɪtɪ?	2017 or earlier	Not Fixed	N/A	No change
Card 7.06, the word color. the "ol" sounds is transcribed as ʌ ₁ but the whole word "color" stands as 'kʌlə. Should that not be 'kʌləʔ I am not sure again if the same issue was present in card 11.07 with "adult" and I changed it or was it 'adʌlt all along	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	7.06: Change IPA for sound to 'ʌl'
The card with Wire, has the recording for the word Whale - Sort Field 2.07	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	N/A
The sound recordings for weather are wet and dead as well - Sort Field 3.09	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	N/A
Cot vs Caught has same sound twice (caught by the sound of it)	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	N/A
Goose RP vs Goose GA the sound files seem corrupt - Sort Field 5.05 & 5.55	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	N/A
When "AL" comes before [ɹ], [s], [m], [t] or [d], it is pronounced [ɔːɹ] → almond?	2017 or earlier	Not Fixed	N/A	I can't find Almond??
array vs away are transcribed to IPA as əˈɹeɪ and əˈweɪ respectively. Should that not be əˈɹeɪ and əˈweɪ, as per discussion of face feɪs (RP) vs feɪs (GA)? I think I glimpsed word "ace" also transcribed like that, when quickly scanning the deck.	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	Replace EVERY instance of e ₁ with e ₁ , except for minimal pairs explicitly comparing RP to GA (GA should be e ₁). Those GA:RP comparisons are FACE, ACE (4.06, 4.56, 12.06, 12.56, I think)
Oat [RP] vs Oat [GA] has the same sound file (RP by the sound of it) - Sort Field 11.05 & 11.55	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	N/A
The card with the word "Income" is transcribed in IPA as 'ɪŋkʌm and I reckon it should be 'ɪnkʌm	2017 or earlier	Not Fixed	N/A	Disagree, no change
ook' should be pronounced as 'ʊk' instead of 'u' only	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	Agree. IPA for sound should be ʊk

Usage Notes: When followed by a "A" "O" or "U". This is hardly a sentence, I am confused a little bit about the meaning of this note. Does it mean, when letter "c" is followed by a "A" "O" or "U" it is pronounced as "kh" ?	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	Change Note to: Pronounced [k] when followed by "A" "O" or "U"
In minimal pairs, card that has drawn vs what is transcribed drawn as [dɹɔ:n]. I am not 100% sure but it sounds more like drɔ:n to me.	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	They're correct and we should have a different minimal pair. Let's use drab [dɹab]/jab [dʒab].
For word 'COW', there is another question about the Usage Notes: When followed by a "A" "O" or "U"	2017 or earlier	Fixed	Trainer was checked regarding this feedback, but the user feedback was deemed to be was mistaken, irrelevant, not worth fixing or already fixed.	N/A
Fudge is transcribed as 'dʒʌdʒ and should be 'fʌdʒ	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	Agree, change IPA for word to 'fʌdʒ
For "W as in wire", the word "wire" is pronounced as wale. It is not wire !	2017 or earlier	Fixed	Trainer was checked regarding this feedback, but the user feedback was deemed to be was mistaken, irrelevant, not worth fixing or already fixed.	N/A
face [RP][feɪs] or face [GA][feɪs] where it probably should be face [RP][fɛɪs] or face [GA][fɛɪs]	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	Agree, as mentioned above. Also change ACE comparison so that RP has ɛɪs
Card 3.09, instead of weather it says "dead".	2017 or earlier	Fixed	Trainer was checked regarding this feedback, but the user feedback was deemed to be was mistaken, irrelevant, not worth fixing or already fixed.	N/A
Balm turned into balf on this one	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	N/A
Looks like in stress cards, the american IPA snuck through The card with trails has IPA tʃeɪl and if I am not mistaken it should be tʃeɪl For impossible, the IPA is ɪmˈpɔsɪbəl when I suspect it should be ɪmˈpɔsɪbəl	2017 or earlier	Fixed	N/A	Agree, as mentioned above for trail, and also they are correct for impossible
For athlete should it be 'aθli:t (thats what is there now) or 'aθlijt	2017 or earlier	Not Fixed	N/A	Disagree, no change
Just a note - "verging" is spelled incorrectly on the English pronunciation trainer.	1/27/18	Fixed	N/A	N/A
The picture and card for wire are there but IPA said: [waɪə] , so the pronunciation is not right It should be /waɪər/ instead	2017 or earlier	Not Fixed	N/A	Disagree, no change